Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change Administration Section-1 www.moef.gov

No. 22.00.0000.051.31.001.19.230

Date: 18.04.2023

Notification

The undersigned is directed to convey the Government's approval in favor of Mr. Md. Shahab Uddin, MP, Minister, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Government of the people's Republic of Bangladesh to perform Umrah in Kingdom of Saudi Arabia (KSA) from 02 May to 11 May 2023.

- 2. The terms and conditions of this order are as follows:
 - a. He will draw his allowances in local currency for the aforesaid period;
 - b. All related expenses of the travel will be borne by himself.
- 3. He will be accompanied by his spouse Mrs. Shirin Akhtar.
- 4. This government order is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

By order of President,

(Md. Faizur Rahman Assistant Secretary

Phone: 02-55100157

No. 22.00.0000.051.31.001.19.230(20)

Date: 18.04.2023

Copy for kind information and necessary action to (Not According to seniority):

- 1. Cabinet Secretary, Cabinet Division/Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Prime Minister, Prime Minister's Office, Dhaka.
- 2. Foreign Secretary (Senior Secretary), Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka.
- 3. H.E. Ambassador, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia in Dhaka/H.E. Ambassador of Bangladesh in Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.
- 4. Additional Secretary (All), Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Dhaka.
- 5. Director General, Department of Environment, Dhaka.
- 6. Managing Director, Bangladesh Climate Change Trust, Dhaka.
- 7. Chairman, Bangladesh Forest Industries Corporation, Dhaka.
- 8. Chairman, Bangladesh Rubber Board, Chittagong.
- 9. Chief Conservator of Forest (CC), Forest Department, Dhaka
- 10. Executive Director, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka.
- 11. Joint Secretary (All), Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Dhaka.
- 12. Director, Bangladesh National Herbarium, Dhaka.
- 13. Director, Bangladesh Forest Research Institute, Chittagong.
- 14. Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minister, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Dhaka.
- 15. Private Secretary to Hon'ble Deputy Minister, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Dhaka.
- 16. Private Secretary to Secretary, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Dhaka.
- 17. Chief Accounts and Finance Officer, Cabinet Division, Segun Bagicha, Dhaka.
- 18. System Analyst, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Dhaka (Request to upload in MoEFCC website).

(Md. Faizur Rahman) Assistant Secretary